

State of Maine v. Aaron Aldrich

Appeal from Unified Criminal Docket in  
Androscoggin County

Supreme Judicial Court sitting as the Law Court  
Law Court Docket number AND-24-541

Brief for Appellant  
Jeremy Pratt, Esq.  
Ellen Simmons, Esq.  
P.O. Box 335  
Camden, ME 04843

## Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Introduction.....	8
Procedural History.....	8
Statement of Facts.....	10
Issues Presented for Review.....	27
<b>I. Whether the court’s rulings during trial and their cumulative impact prevented Mr. Aldrich from receiving a fair trial.</b>	
<b>II. Whether the jury’s instructions were prejudicial and in error.</b>	
<b>III. Whether the court erred in its decision not to suppress Mr. Aldrich’s statements.</b>	
<b>VI. Whether the Androscoggin County Court erred in imposing both Mr. Aldrich’s basic and maximum sentences.</b>	
Argument .....	27
<b>I. The court’s rulings during trial and their cumulative impact prevented Mr. Aldrich from receiving a fair trial.....</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II. The jury’s instructions were prejudicial and in error.....</b>	<b>41</b>
<b>III. The court erred in its decision not to suppress Mr. Aldrich’s statements.....</b>	<b>43</b>
<b>VI. The Androscoggin County Court erred in imposing both Mr. Aldrich’s basic and maximum sentences.....</b>	<b>45</b>

Conclusion.....47

Certificate of Service.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78, 55 S. Ct. 629, 79 L. Ed. 1314 (1935).....	28
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308, 39 L. Ed. 2d 347, 94 S. Ct. 1105 (1974).....	19
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673, 106 S. Ct. 1431 (1986).....	28
<u>Jacob v. Kippax</u> , 2011 ME 1, 10 A.3d 1159 (Me. 2011).....	19
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291, 300-301, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297, 100 S. Ct. 1682 (1980).....	44
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 2006 ME 21, 892 A.2d 456 (Me. 2006).....	36
<u>State v. Bowen</u> , 366 A.2d 174 (Me. 1976).....	35
<u>State v. Cardilli</u> , 2021 ME 31, 254 A.3d 415 (Me. 2021).....	42
<u>State v. Coleman</u> , 2018 ME 41, 181 A.3d 689 (Me. 2018).....	19, 35
<u>State v. Condon</u> , 468 A.2d 1348 (Me. 1983).....	36
<u>State v. Conner</u> , 434 A.2d 509 (Me. 1981).....	36-37
<u>State v. Crocker</u> , 435 A.2d 58 (Me. 1981).....	36
<u>State v. Daluz</u> , 2016 ME 102, 143 A.3d 800 (Me. 2016).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Desrosiers</u> , 2024 ME 77, 327 A.3d 64 (Me. 2024).....	28
<u>State v. Dolloff</u> , 2012 ME 130, 58 A.3d 1032 (Me. 2012).....	29, 30, 31, 33
<u>State v. Ernst</u> , 114 A.2d 369 (Me. 1955).....	36
<u>State v. Figueroa</u> , 2016 ME 133, 146 A.3d 427 (Me. 2016).....	43
<u>State v. Haji-Hassan</u> , 2018 ME 42, 182 A.3d 145 (Me. 2018).....	19, 33, 40

<u>State v. Hanscom</u> , 2016 ME 184, 152 A.3d 632 (Me. 2016).....	41-42
<u>State v. Hassan</u> , 2013 ME 98, 82 A.3d 86 (Me. 2013) .....	28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, 40
<u>State v. Hernandez-Rodriguez</u> , 2025 ME 9.....	43
<u>State v. Herzog</u> , 2012 ME 73, 44 A.3d 307 (Me. 2012).....	42
<u>State v. Hewey</u> , 622 A.2d 1151 (Me. 1993).....	45-46
<u>State v. Holland</u> , 2012 ME 2, 34 A.3d 1130 (Me. 2012).....	40
<u>State v. Joy</u> , 452 A.2d 408 (Me. 1982).....	36
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 32 Wash. App. 2d 241, 555 P.3d 918 (Wash. 2024).....	32
<u>State v. Ketcham</u> , 2024 ME 80, 327 A.3d 1103 (Me. 2024).....	30, 39, 40
<u>State v. Koehler</u> , 2012 ME 93, 46 A.3d 1134 (Me. 2012).....	46
<u>State v. Ladd</u> , 431 A.2d 60 (Me. 1981).....	44
<u>State v. Lockhart</u> , 2003 ME 108, 830 A.2d 433 (Me. 2003).....	36
<u>State v. Lord</u> , 2019 ME 82, 208 A.3d 781 (Me. 2019).....	45
<u>State v. McCluskie</u> , 611 A.2d 975 (Me. 1992).....	44
<u>State v. Madieros</u> , 2016 ME 155, 149 A.3d 1145 (Me. 2016).....	35
<u>State v. Ouellette</u> , 2012 ME 11, 37 A.3d 921 (Me. 2012).....	43
<u>State v. Pottios</u> , 564 A.2d 64 (Me. 1989).....	41
<u>State v. Rameau</u> , 685 A.2d 761 (Me. 1996).....	39
<u>State v. Reese</u> , 2010 ME 30, 991 A.2d 806 (Me. 2010).....	45
<u>State v. Robbins</u> , 2010 ME 62, 999 A.2d 936 (Me. 2010).....	45, 46

<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 2016 ME 24, 134 A.3d 828 (Me. 2016).....	28
<u>State v. Shortsleeves</u> , 580 A.2d 145 (Me. 1990).....	45
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 472 A. 2d 948 (Me. 1984).....	36
<u>State v. Stanislaw</u> , 2013 ME 43, 65 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2013).....	45
<u>State v. Stanley</u> , 2000 ME 22, 745 A.2d 981 (Me. 2000).....	40
<u>State v. Tieman</u> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618 (Me. 2019).....	39
<u>State v. Wardwell</u> , 183 A.2d 896, 899 158 Me. 307 (Me. 1962).....	36
<u>State v. Waterman</u> , 2010 ME 45, 995 A.2d 243 (Me. 2010).....	45-46
<u>State v. White</u> , 2002 ME 122, 804 A.2d 1146 (Me. 2002).....	39
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 2024 ME 37, 315 A.3d 714 (Me. 2024).....	27-28, 37, 40
<u>United States v. Meserve</u> , 271 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2001).....	28
<u>United States v. Penn</u> , 969 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2020).....	43
<u>United States v. Sepulveda</u> , 15 F.3d 1161 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<u>United States v. York</u> , 933 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1991).....	35
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 667 So. 2d 15 (Miss. 1996).....	31

**STATUTES**

Title 15 M.R.S. § 393(1)(A-1)(1).....8  
Title 17-A M.R.S. § 201(1)(A).....8

**OTHER**

Advisory Committee's Note Rule 404.....41  
Advisory Committee's Note Rule 609, 1990 amend.....41  
Me. Const. art. I, § 6-A.....39  
M.R. Evid. 401.....15, 19, 29, 32, 33-34, 35  
M.R. Evid. 403.....15, 19, 23, 29, 31, 32, 33-34, 35, 35, 37, 38, 39  
M.R. Evid. 404.....19, 20  
M.R. Evid. 404(b).....37, 40  
M.R. Evid. 608.....19, 35  
M.R. Evid. 608(b).....35  
M.R. Evid. 801(c).....39  
M.R. Evid. 802.....39  
M.R.U. Crim. P. 52(b).....33, 40, 42  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....39
